

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 18-56102, 18-56105

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEAN C. LOGAN, *et al.*,
Defendants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,
Movants-Appellants

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE,
Movant-Appellant.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Civil No. 17-08948 SK-R

BELL MCANDREWS & HILTACHK LLP

Charles H. Bell, Jr.
Paul Gough
Brian T. Hildreth
13406 Valleyheart Drive North
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Telephone: (818) 971-3660 /
(916) 442-7757
Email: cbell@bmhlaw.com

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.

Robert D. Popper
Paul J. Orfanedes
Robert P. Sticht
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, D.C. 20024
Telephone: (202) 646-5172
Email: rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER
COATES**

H. Christopher Coates
934 Compass Point
Charleston, South Carolina 29412
Telephone: (843) 609-7080
Email: curriecoates@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED MOVANTS- APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.....	7
A. Movants-Appellants Have No “Significantly Protectable Interest” in the Subject Matter of this Case	7
B. Movants-Appellants Have No Interest that Will be Impaired in this Case without Their Participation.....	17
C. Movants-Appellants Have Not Overcome the Presumption of Adequate Representation by the Government Defendants	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED MOVANTS- APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	35
CONCLUSION	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 40
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Snipes</i> , Case No. 16-cv-61474 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)	13, 19, 34
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193489 (S.D. Fla. Oct 4, 2016)	15-16
<i>Blake v. Pallan</i> , 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>California v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986)	23, 30, 40
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v.</i> <i>Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	30-31
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp’t & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	8, 37

Donahoe v. Arpaio,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93497 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2012)..... 37-38

Donnelly v. Glickman, 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)*passim*

Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58759 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012)36

Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.
66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir.1995) 33-34

Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....16, 17, 32

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13088 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2002) 16-17

Hawaii v. Trump, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)27

Hawaii-Pacific Venture Capital Corp. v. Rothbard,
564 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1977)21

Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School Dist.,
500 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1974)33

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)36

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin, 116 F.R.D. 608 (W.D. Wis. 1987)38

Laube v. Campbell, 215 F.R.D. 655 (M.D. Ala. 2003)38

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)29, 30, 31

Lee v. The Pep Boys-Manny Moe & Jack of Cal.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9753 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2016)..... 21-22

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade Cnty., Fla., 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....34

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)34

Ming Dai v. Sessions, 884 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2018)6

Mishewal Wappo Tribe of Alexander Valley v. Salazar,
534 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2013).....11

Moosehead San. Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp., 610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....29

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....16, 17

Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)8

O’Bannon v. NCAA, 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Oregon Envtl. Council v. Oregon Dep’t of Envtl. Quality,
775 F. Supp. 353 (D. Or. 1991).....31

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents,
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)7, 38

Pest Comm. v. Miller, 648 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009)24

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....23, 30

SEC v. Private Equity Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135683 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2009)31

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt, 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)34

Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128418 (D. Ariz. Feb. 2, 2009)20

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 32-33

Texas v. U.S., 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)10

True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....37

United States v. Alisal Water Corp., 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....8, 17

United States v. Brooks, 164 F.R.D. 501 (D. Or. 1995)38

United States v. California,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71403 (E.D. Cal. April 27, 2018).....31

United States v. City of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers, 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998).....19

Wilderness Soc’y. v. U.S. Forest Service, 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)36

Yniguez v. State of Arizona, 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)8

STATUTES AND RULES

CAL. GOV. CODE § 12172.5.....25

CAL. GOV. CODE § 2680.....25

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 10.....27

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2220.....11

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2224.....11

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2225.....11

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 2404.....26

Ninth Circuit Rule 33-1.....20

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)16

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24*passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, § 1909.....24
